
No. 08-628

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2008

IN RE GENERAL ELECTRIC, INC.,
Debtor

SILVERMAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

-v.-

GENERAL ELECTRIC, INC.,
Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team Number R46
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. SILVERMAN’S VOTE SHOULD BE DESIGNATED AS NOT IN GOOD FAITH UNDER SECTION 1126(e) AND DISQUALIFIED BECAUSE SILVERMAN’S OWNERSHIP OF AN EXTERNAL TOTAL RETURN SWAP AGREEMENT GAVE RISE TO AN ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE REORGANIZATION PLAN THAT WAS THE EXACT OPPOSITE OF THE OTHER MEMBERS OF ITS VOTING CLASS	5
<i>A. Congress Intended To Protect the Integrity of the Chapter 11 Process by Disqualifying Votes Cast in Bad Faith When a Creditor’s Economic Interest Is Substantially Different From That of the Others in its Class</i>	7
<i>B. Silverman Opposes the Plan Because It Seeks To Obtain an Economic Advantage That is the Exact Opposite of Others in its Class</i>	10
1. <u>Silverman’s Conflict of Interest Is an Ulterior Motive Because It Seeks To Maximize Recovery as a Speculator, Not as Creditor, Giving Rise To a Motive That is the Exact Opposite to Others Within its Voting Class</u>	11
2. <u>Silverman Has a Conflict of Interest With Members of its Own Voting Class, Not Just With Other Classes</u>	12

C. <i>Silverman’s Vote Is Based on an Ulterior Motive, More Than a Selfish Motive</i>	13
1. <u>Silverman Is Not “Largely Interested” in its Claim as a Creditor</u>	14
2. <u>Even if Silverman had a Permissible Selfish Motive To Protect its Claim, That Motive Became an Ulterior Motive When Silverman Decided to Maximize its Claim as a Speculator</u>	15
D. <i>Requiring Wrongdoing For a Finding of Bad Faith is Too Strict, But Even if Wrongdoing Is Required, an Ulterior Motive Exists</i>	16
II. SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION IS APPROPRIATE TO FOSTER AN EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION TO ALL CREDITORS AND IMPROVE THE LIKELIHOOD OF A SUCCESSFUL REORGANIZATION DESPITE SILVERMAN’S TOTAL RETURN SWAP AGREEMENT THAT IS ONLY PROFITABLE IF SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION IS DENIED	17
A. <i>The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Applied The Liberal Test To Determine the Propriety Of Substantive Consolidation</i>	18
1. <u>Courts Are Split On the Standard To Apply For Substantive Consolidation</u>	18
2. <u>The Liberal Test Recognizes the Interrelatedness of Corporate Structure Despite the Creation of Formally Separate Entities</u>	20
3. <u>The Liberal Test Remains True To the Fundamentals and Principles of Substantive Consolidation as Established Through Prior Case Law</u> ...	21
B. <i>Substantive Consolidation Is Appropriate Under The Liberal Test as Articulated In Auto-Train</i>	23
1. <u>General and Holdings Are Mere Instrumentalities of a Single Enterprise Necessitating the Use of Substantive Consolidation To Provide an Equitable Distribution To Creditors</u>	23
2. <u>Silverman’s Reliance on the Guarantee, Separate State Tax Returns, Certifications, and Opinion of Counsel Are Insufficient to Establish That Silverman Relied on Separate Credit Or That Silverman’s Claim Would be Prejudiced Through Substantive Consolidation</u>	24
3. <u>Even if Silverman Relied on Separate Credit, Substantive Consolidation Is Appropriate To Improve the Efficiency and Cost of Reorganization While Properly Resolving Conflicts To Benefit the Majority of Creditors</u>	26

4. <u>The Appointment of a Single Creditors' Committee and Joint Debtors' Counsel Does Not Preclude the Use of Substantive Consolidation as an Equitable Remedy</u>	28
<i>C. Even If This Court Adopts the Second Or Third Circuit Tests, Substantive Consolidation Is Appropriate In This Case Under Those Tests</i>	28
1. <u>Silverman Recognized the Debtors' Interrelatedness And Did Not Rely on The Guarantee for Structural Priority But in Fact Bargained for Substantive Consolidation</u>	29
2. <u>The Difference Between the Liberal Test And the Owens Corning Test Might Not Be so Disparate, at least under the First Prong of Both Tests</u>	31
3. <u>The Economic Costs of Unwinding the Financial Entanglement Between General and Holdings Is Unjustifiable Where Such an Accounting Would Lead To a Net Zero Distribution For All Creditors</u>	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	9
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	17, 18
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	17
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	8
